
                                                                                ITEM #__23__                                                                                                     
DATE 09-25-18 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER – WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY 

STRUCTURAL REHABILITION PROJECT PHASE 2 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
On June 12, 2018 the City Council awarded a construction contract to Minturn, Inc. of 
Brooklyn, Iowa for structural improvements to the Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) 
in the amount of $558,600. 
 
As construction has progressed, several items have been identified that need to be 
addressed and would result in a change to the contract. One previous change has been 
authorized by the Department Head in accordance with the City’s Purchasing Policies, for 
an increase of $22,230. 
 
An additional change order is now needed.  Below is a breakdown of what is included in 
Change Order 2. 
 
Repair Two Existing Valve Cans 
During the demolition and placement of new concrete sidewalks on site, two valve cans 
were found that were damaged beyond repair. The contractor replaced the damaged 
valve cans with new. The total cost of this item is $730. 
 
Storm Drain Revisions 
Drain basins require upsizing from original design to accommodate the existing roof 
drains on site. The total cost for this item is $790. 
 
River Rock Surfacing 
Additional river rock to be added around the Primary Clarifiers in areas of poor site 
drainage. The total cost for this item is $3,350. 
 
Trickling Filter Revisions 
Additional repairs to the structure to minimize future concrete deterioration related to 
water damage (freeze/thaw). The repairs include the following: 
 

1. Replace missing grout below tees and beyond shims ($4,090.00) 
2. Install waterstop in horizontal and vertical joints behind new concrete fillets 

($22,310) 
3. Remove and replace sealant on interior of trickling filter parapet walls ($5,530) 

 
The total cost for this item is $31,930. 



The total cost for the change order is $36,800. The costs for each of the items have 
been reviewed by staff and HDR Engineering and determined to be reasonable. The 
summary of change orders for the project is shown below. A copy of the change order and 
documentation is attached.   
 

Original Contract Amount  $558,600 

Change Order 1 
   Trickling Filter – Concrete Fillet Repair 
   Trickling Filter – Precast Tee Bearing Repair 
   Trickling Filter – Precast Connection Repair 
   Trickling Filter – Masonry Column Repair 
 

 
5,280 
6,090 
1,980 

 8,880 

 
 
 
 
 

$22,230 

Change Order 2 
   Valve Can Replacement  
   Drain Revisions 
   River Rock Surfacing 
   Trickling Filter – Replace Grout at Tees/Shims 
   Trickling Filter – Install Waterstop (Horz. Joint) 
   Trickling Filter - Remove/Replace Interior Joints 
 

 
730 
790 

3,350 
4,090 

22,310 
5,530 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

$36,800 

Revised Contract Amount  $617,630 

 
 
The revised project budget is as follows. 
 
 Expenses 
  Engineering       $     148,107 
  Original Contract   $     558,600 
   Change Order #1 $       22,230 
   Change Order #2 (This action) $       36,800 
 Total Encumbered Expenses $     765,737 
 
 Authorized Funding (FY 18/19 CIP, pg. 66) $ 1,113,000  
 
 Remaining Balance (after this Change Order) $347,263 
 
   
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1. Approve Change Order Number 2 in the amount of $36,800 to Minturn, Inc. of 

Brooklyn, Iowa. 
 
2.  Do not approve the change order at this time. 
 
 
 



MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Additional work that was not included in the original scope of the construction contract 
has been identified.  The changes proposed are to improve the expected life and function 
of various structures at the Water Pollution Control Facility. The consulting engineers, 
City staff, and Minturn have worked together to come up with reasonable, cost effective 
recommendations.  Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City 
Council adopt Alternative 1 as described above. 
 
 



CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 
CONTRACT / BID NO: 2018-163 

PURCHASE ORDER NO: 55717 

September, 2018 

Project: 

Ames Water Pollution Control Facility Structural 
Rehabilitation Phase 2 

Contractor Name: Minturn, Inc. Change Orders Approved to Date: 

Address: 144 W. Front St. 1 $22,230.00 3 

City, State, & Zip Code: Brooklyn, IA 52211 2 4 

ACTION DESCRIPTION COST 

1 Repair Two Existing Valve Cans (Area B) $730.00 

2 Nyloplast Drain Revisions $790.00 
3 Additional River Rock Surfacing $3,350.00 

4 

Trickling Filter Revisions – Additional to repairs described in the drawings to 
minimize future water damage to the structure. 

1. Replace missing grout below tees and beyond shims ($4,090.00)
2. Install waterstop in horizontal and vertical joints behind new concrete

fillets ($22,310)
3. Remove and replace sealant on interior of trickling filter parapet walls

($5,530) $31,930.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT - CHANGE ORDER #2 $36,800.00 

Additional Working Days 15 

Revised Contract Completion date 11/30/18 

Contract Price: 

Original contract price: $558,600.00 

Change orders approved to date: $22,230.00 
Amount of this change order: $36,800.00 

Adjusted contract price including this change order: $617,630.00 

Accepted for (Company Name): Recommended for City of Ames Approval: 
(Usually the Department Head) 

Signature Date Signature  Date 

Printed Name & Title: City of Ames Approval (Mayor): 
(If Change Order puts changes over $50,000) 

Signature  Date 

Minturn, Inc.

9/19/18

Gregory J. Menke, Project Manager

GregMenke
Pencil



Minturn, Inc. 
144 W. Front St. 
Brooklyn, IA 52211 
641-455-0331 
641-843-7256 Fax 
minturn@minturninc.com 

 
August 1, 2018 
 
City of Ames 
515 Clark Avenue 
Ames, IA 50010 
 
Attn: Neil Weiss, P.E. 
 
RE:  WPCF STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PHASE 2 
 AMES, IOWA 
 PROPOSAL.02 
 
Dear Mr. Weiss, 
 
Enclosed is a cost breakdown for the additional work required to repair 2 existing valve cans in 
Area B as requested by the City of Ames. 
 
Please issue a change order as shown above in the amount of seven hundred thirty dollars 
and no cents ($730.00) for the additional work required.  A contract time extension will not be 
required. 
  
Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any questions, need additional information, or would 
like to discuss this matter further. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
  
Gregory J. Menke 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: Cost breakdowns for Proposal.02 (1 page) 
  Municipal Supply invoice (1 page) 

GregMenke
Pencil



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.02 08/01/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR
SUPERINTENDENT 3 HR $37.50 $113
PIPE LAYER 3 HR $22.50 $68
LABORER 3 HR $21.50 $65
OT PREMIUM (TOTAL HRS/5)*(AVE WAGE/2) 2 HR $13.58 $24

TOTAL LABOR $269
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $143

EQUIPMENT
3/4 TON PICKUP 3 HR $15.00 $45

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $45

MATERIAL
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY 1 LS $166.00 $166

TOTAL MATERIAL $166

SUBCONTRACT
NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER
NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $622
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $93
SUBTOTAL $716
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $14
TOTAL $730

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: REPAIR 2 EXISTING VALVE CANS IN AREA B



1808-019500-O
$166.00 (no tax)
GJM



Minturn, Inc. 
144 W. Front St. 
Brooklyn, IA 52211 
641-455-0331 
641-843-7256 Fax 
minturn@minturninc.com 

 
August 6, 2018 
 
City of Ames 
515 Clark Avenue 
Ames, IA 50010 
 
Attn: Neil Weiss, P.E. 
 
RE:  WPCF STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PHASE 2 
 AMES, IOWA 
 PROPOSAL.03 
 
Dear Mr. Weiss, 
 
Enclosed is a cost breakdown for the additional cost associated with supplying 12” drain 
basins instead of 8” drain basins for Catch Basins 5 and 6 on Sheet C110.  The 8” drain basins 
required are not large enough to accommodate 6” pipes at 90 degrees. 
 
Please issue a change order as shown above in the amount of seven hundred ninety dollars 
and no cents ($790.00) for the additional cost required. 
  
Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any questions, need additional information, or would 
like to discuss this matter further. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
  
Gregory J. Menke 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: Cost breakdowns for Proposal.03 (1 page) 
  Brown Supply proposal (1 page) 

GregMenke
Pencil



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.03 08/06/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR
NA LS $0

TOTAL LABOR $0
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $0

EQUIPMENT
NA LS $0

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $0

MATERIAL
BROWN SUPPLY - 8" DRAIN BASIN (CB5) (1) LS $298.00 ($298)
BROWN SUPPLY - 12" DRAIN BASIN (CB5) 1 LS $635.00 $635
BROWN SUPPLY - 8" DRAIN BASIN (CB6) (1) LS $298.00 ($298)
BROWN SUPPLY - 12" DRAIN BASIN (CB6) 1 LS $635.00 $635

TOTAL MATERIAL $674

SUBCONTRACT
NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER
NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $674
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $101
SUBTOTAL $775
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $16
TOTAL $790

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: NYLOPLAST DRAIN REVISIONS





Minturn, Inc. 
144 W. Front St. 
Brooklyn, IA 52211 
641-455-0331 
641-843-7256 Fax 
minturn@minturninc.com 

 
August 13, 2018 
 
City of Ames 
515 Clark Avenue 
Ames, IA 50010 
 
Attn: Neil Weiss, P.E. 
 
RE:  WPCF STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PHASE 2 
 AMES, IOWA 
 PROPOSAL.04 
 
Dear Mr. Weiss, 
 
Enclosed is a cost breakdown for the additional work required to add river rock around the 
primary clarifiers in the areas shown on the attached drawing as requested by the City of 
Ames. 
 
Please issue a change order as shown above in the amount of three thousand three hundred 
fifty dollars and no cents ($3,350.00) for the additional cost required. 
  
Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any questions, need additional information, or would 
like to discuss this matter further. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
  
Gregory J. Menke 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: Cost breakdown for Proposal.04 (1 page) 
  Drawing (1 page) 

GregMenke
Pencil



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.04 08/12/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR

SUPERINTENDENT 5 HR $37.50 $188
OPERATOR 10 HR $23.50 $235
PIPE LAYER 10 HR $21.50 $215
LABORER 10 HR $21.50 $215
OT PREMIUM (TOTAL HRS/5)*(AVE WAGE/2) 7 HR $12.18 $85

TOTAL LABOR $938
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $497

EQUIPMENT

SKID LOADER 10 HR $45.00 $450
3/4 TON PICKUP 5 HR $15.00 $75

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $525

MATERIAL

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS - GEOFABRIC 0.5 EA $400.00 $200
HALETT MATERIALS - 2" RIVER ROCK 20 TON $35.00 $700

TOTAL MATERIAL $900

SUBCONTRACT

NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER

NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $2,860
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $429
SUBTOTAL $3,289
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $66
TOTAL $3,350

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: ADD RIVER ROCK AT PRIMARY CLARIFIERS





Minturn, Inc. 
144 W. Front St. 
Brooklyn, IA 52211 
641-455-0331 
641-843-7256 Fax 
minturn@minturninc.com 

 
September 16, 2018 
 
City of Ames 
515 Clark Avenue 
Ames, IA 50010 
 
Attn: Neil Weiss, P.E. 
 
RE:  WPCF STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PHASE 2 
 AMES, IOWA 
 PROPOSAL.05RR 
 
Dear Mr. Weiss, 
 
Enclosed are cost breakdowns for the additional work required to complete the following 
trickling filter revisions as requested by the City of Ames. 
 
Description Estimated 

Quantity 
Unit Unit Price Amount 

Replace missing grout below tees and 
beyond shims 

1 LS $4,090.00 $4,090.00 

Install waterstop in horizontal and vertical 
joints behind new concrete fillets 

1 LS $22,250.00 $22,310.00 

Remove and replace sealant on interior of 
trickling filter parapet walls 

1 LS $5,530.00 $5,530.00 

Total    $31,930.00 
 
Please issue a change order in the amount of thirty-one thousand nine hundred thirty dollars 
and no cents ($31,930.00) if the City of Ames would like to revise the contract as described 
above.  A contract time extension in the amount of 15 calendar days will also be required. 
  
Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any questions, need additional information, or would 
like to discuss this matter further. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
  
Gregory J. Menke 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: Cost breakdowns for Proposal.05RR (3 pages) 

Drawings describing revisions (2 pages) 
  HD Supply quote and Euclid Speedstop product data (3 pages) 

GregMenke
Pencil



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.05RR 09/16/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR

SUPERINTENDENT 10 HR $33.75 $338
FINISHER 36 HR $21.50 $774 ~15 MIN/EA
LABORER 36 HR $20.50 $738 ~15 MIN/EA
OT PREMIUM (TOTAL HRS/5)*(AVE WAGE/2) 16 HR $11.28 $185

TOTAL LABOR $2,034
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $1,078

EQUIPMENT

AIR COMPRESSOR, JACKHAMMERS, SANDBLASTER 9 HR $16.50 $149
3/4 TON PICKUP 10 HR $15.00 $150

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $299

MATERIAL

WHITE CAP - SIKAQUICK VOH (0.44 CF/EA) 4 EA $19.00 $76

TOTAL MATERIAL $76

SUBCONTRACT

NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER

NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $3,487
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $523
SUBTOTAL $4,010
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $80
TOTAL $4,090

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: REPLACE MISSING GROUT BELOW TEES AND BEYOND SHIMS



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.05RR 09/16/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR

SUPERINTENDENT 50 HR $33.75 $1,688
FINISHER 160 HR $21.50 $3,440 ~40 MIN/EA
LABORER 160 HR $20.50 $3,280 ~40 MIN/EA
OT PREMIUM (TOTAL HRS/5)*(AVE WAGE/2) 74 HR $11.36 $841

TOTAL LABOR $9,248
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $4,902

EQUIPMENT

AIR COMPRESSOR, JACKHAMMERS, SANDBLASTER 80 HR $16.50 $1,320
3/4 TON PICKUP 50 HR $15.00 $750

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $2,070

MATERIAL

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY - EUCLID SPEEDSTOP 60 EA $42.50 $2,550
MISC. MATERIALS 1 LS $250.00 $250

TOTAL MATERIAL $2,800

SUBCONTRACT

NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER

NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $19,020
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $2,853
SUBTOTAL $21,873
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $437
TOTAL $22,310

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: INSTALL WATERSTOP IN HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS BEHIND FILLETS



     

                                     

PROPOSAL.05RR 09/16/18

UNIT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

LABOR

SUPERINTENDENT 10 HR $33.75 $338
FINISHER 68 HR $21.50 $1,462 ~30 MIN/EA
LABORER 34 HR $20.50 $697 ~15 MIN/EA
OT PREMIUM (TOTAL HRS/5)*(AVE WAGE/2) 22 HR $11.15 $250

TOTAL LABOR $2,746
TOTAL LABOR BURDEN @ 53% $1,455

EQUIPMENT

3/4 TON PICKUP 10 HR $15.00 $150

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $150

MATERIAL

STETSON - 5/8" BACKER ROD (1,550 LF / EA) 1 EA $124.16 $124
STETSON - SIKFLEX-1A "STONE" (5 GALLON / EA) 1 EA $138.82 $139
MISC. MATERIALS 1 LS $100.00 $100

TOTAL MATERIAL $363

SUBCONTRACT

NA LS $0

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0

OTHER

NA LS $0

TOTAL OTHER $0

TOTAL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUBCONTRACT, AND OTHER $4,715
TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S FEE @ 15% $707
SUBTOTAL $5,422
TOTAL BOND & INSURANCE @ 2% $108
TOTAL $5,530

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: REMOVE AND REPLACE SEALANT ON INTERIOR OF TRICKLING FILTER PARAPET WALLS







From: Blair, Travis
To: Greg Menke
Subject: SPEED PLUG
Date: Tuesday, September 4, 2018 12:01:09 PM

Greg-

 

Your cost on the Euclid Speed Plug in 50# pails is $42.50 each.  It would take 2-3 days to
get my hands on it.  There are 36 per pallet, but we can order partial pallets.  Give me a call
with any questions.  Thanks!

 

TRAVIS BLAIR
WHITE CAP – IOWA CITY
319-631-4887 CELL
319-337-9619 FAX
 

mailto:gregm@minturninc.com
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